

February 21, 2023

Midway City Mayor and Council 100 West 75 North Midway, UT 84049

**Subject:** Homestead Trail & Utility Project

Dear Midway City Mayor and City Council:

On Thursday February 16, 2023, bids for the Homestead Trail & Utility Project were opened. Four contractors submitted bids for the project. Attached is a bid tabulation form. The lowest bidder was Silver Spur Construction in the amount of \$4,940,351.10.

After meeting with the Contractor and reviewing their bid and their commitment to stand behind the price of their bid, we recommend the Mayor and City Council award the project to Silver Spur Construction in the amount of \$4,940,351.10.

Please contact our office with any questions.

Sincerely,

HORROCKS ENGINEERS

Kody Potter, P.E.

Engineer

CC Silver Spur Construction

**BID TAB - Midway** 

2023 Homestead Trail and Utility Project					Silver Spur Const		COP Construction LLC		B.D. Bush Excavating		KW Robinson	
Item NItem Description Unit Quantity				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
3.1 - M	Iobilization and Traffic Control											
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$413,305.00	\$413,305.00	\$555,000.00	\$555,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$563,448.89	\$563,448.89	
2	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$98,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$257,767.10	\$257,767.10	\$132,047.72	\$132,047.72	
					\$511,305.00		\$680,000.00		\$357,767.10		\$695,496.61	
3.2 - S	ewer											
3	Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$43,410.00	\$43,410.00	\$109,000.00	\$109,000.00	\$166,900.00	\$166,900.00	\$103,699.36	\$103,699.36	
4	Remove & Dispose of Ex. Tree	EA	10	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$430.00	\$4,300,00	\$925,00	\$9,250.00	\$752.02	\$7,520.20	
5	Remove & Replace Catch Basin	EA	1	\$5,115.00	\$5,115.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$7,511.10	\$7,511.10	
6	Remove, Preserve, & Reinstall Mailbox	EA -	1	\$1,150.00	\$1,150,00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,685.00	\$1,685.00	\$662.72	\$662.72	
7	8" SDR-35 PVC Sewer Pipe	LF	193	\$119.00	\$22,967.00	\$190.00	\$36,670.00	\$139.00	\$26,827.00	\$150.67	\$29,079.31	
8	15" SDR-35 PVC Sewer Pipe	LF	4,118	\$124.00	\$510,632.00	\$230.00	\$947,140,00	\$153.00	\$630,054,00	\$177.83	\$732,303,94	
9	24" PS46 PVC Sewer Pipe	LF	88	\$245.00	\$21,560.00	\$280.00	\$24,640.00	\$250.00	\$22,000.00	\$354.99	\$31,239.12	
10	60 Day Sewer Inspection Video	LF	4,399	\$5.00	\$21,995.00	\$2.20	\$9,677.80	\$2.50	\$10,997.50	\$1.62	\$7,126.38	
11	60" Precast Manhole	EA	10	\$6,900.00	\$69,000.00	\$8,400.00	\$84,000.00	\$7,425.00	\$74,250.00	\$9,546.21	\$95,462.10	
12	60" Precast Manhole (Manhole Already Purchased)	EA	6	\$2,370.00	\$14,220.00	\$5,400.00	\$32,400.00	\$2,900.00	\$17,400.00	\$5,793,64	\$34,761,84	
13	60" Precast Drop Manhole	EA	1	\$8,785.00	\$8,785.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,550.00	\$8,550.00	\$14,363.05	\$14,363.05	
14	Replace 2" Pressure Sewer Lateral	LF	40	\$100,00	\$4,000.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$168.00	\$6,720.00	\$146.95	\$5,878.00	
15	Replace 4" Sewer Lateral	LF	172	\$402.00	\$69,144.00	\$250.00	\$43,000.00	\$300.00	\$51,600.00	\$173.23	\$29,795.56	
16	4" Sewer Lateral	LF	179	\$320.00	\$57,280.00	\$240.00	\$42,960.00	\$215,00	\$38,485,00	\$141.90	\$25,400.10	
17	Pot Rock Excavation	CY	1,583	\$51.00	\$80,733.00	\$21.00	\$33,243.00	\$82.00	\$129,806.00	\$72.12	\$114,165.96	
18	Import / Granular Fill	TON	10,942	\$19,00	\$207,898.00	\$23.00	\$251,666.00	\$27.00	\$295,434.00	\$49.67	\$543,489,14	
19	Flowable Fill (UDOT Spec)	CY	349	\$265.00	\$92,485.00	\$170.00	\$59,330.00	\$250.00	\$87,250.00	\$277.74	\$96,931.26	
20	4'x2' Truncated Dome	EA	2	\$2,885,00	\$5,770.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$4,617.60	\$9,235.20	
21	3" Asphalt Pavement (Midway City)	SF	5,029	\$2.70	\$13,578.30	\$4.70	\$23,636.30	\$5.50	\$27,659.50	\$7.29	\$36,661.41	
22	7" Asphalt Patching - Remove & Replace (UDOT Spec)	SF	3,902	\$6.85	\$26,728.70	\$8.80	\$34,337.60	\$16.50	\$64,383.00	\$16.98	\$66,255.96	
23	2" Rotomill & 2" Pavement (UDOT Spec)	SF	21,868	\$2.30	\$50,296.40	\$2.90	\$63,417.20	\$3.15	\$68,884.20	\$2.92	\$63,854.56	
24	UBC - Untreated Base Course (Shouldering, Asphalt & Gravel Driveways)	TON	1,125	\$38.00	\$42,750.00	\$28.00	\$31,500.00	\$41.00	\$46,125.00	\$55.69	\$62,651.25	
25	Remove, Preserve, & Reinstall Sign	EA	6	\$630.00	\$3,780.00	\$360.00	\$2,160.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	\$519.19	\$3,115.14	
26	Pavement Marking Paint - White and Yellow (UDOT Spec)	LF	2,968	\$1.00	\$2,968.00	\$0,30	\$890,40	\$3,00	\$8,904.00	\$1.55	\$4,600.40	
27	Raise and Collar Manhole	EA	17	\$630.00	\$10,710.00	\$690.00	\$11,730.00	\$750.00	\$12,750.00	\$834.33	\$14,183.61	
	(Difference Between	Low Bid	and Second)		\$1,396,955.40		\$1,875,298.30		\$1,818,514.20		\$2,139,946.67	
3.3 - W	Vater				Lameston de la constantina della constantina del	1			I	<del> </del>		
28	Remove & Dispose of Ex. PRV Vault	LS	1	\$24,115.00	\$24,115.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$10,426.99	\$10,426.99	
29	Remove & Dispose of Ex. Fire Hydrant	EA	9	\$1,675.00	\$15,075.00	\$2,100.00	\$18,900.00	\$1,300.00	\$11,700.00	\$2,556.38	\$23,007.42	
30	Cap & Abandon Ex. 1" Water Service	EA	1	\$1,865.00	\$1,865.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,039.58	\$1,039.58	
31	4" PVC C900 DR-18 Purple Irrigation Line	LF	10	\$381.00	\$3,810.00	\$640.00	\$6,400.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$220,11	\$2,201.10	
32	8" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	LF	516	\$121.00	\$62,436.00	\$110.00	\$56,760.00	\$220.00	\$113,520.00	\$108.29	\$55,877.64	
33	10" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	LF	36	\$95.00	\$3,420.00	\$180.00	\$6,480.00	\$215.00	\$7,740.00	\$147.61	\$5,313,96	
34	12" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	LF	4,846	\$122.00	\$591,212.00	\$170.00	\$823,820.00	\$193.00	\$935,278.00	\$130.57	\$632,742.22	
35	8" Gate Valve	EA	7	\$4,070.00	\$28,490,00	\$2,700.00	\$18,900.00	\$2,600.00	\$18,200.00	\$3,007.09	\$21,049,63	
36	10" Gate Valve	EA	1	\$5,440.00	\$5,440.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,748.71	\$4,748.71	
37	12" Gate Valve	EA	19	\$5,985.00	\$113,715.00	\$4,500.00	\$85,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$85,500.00	\$4,675.30	\$88,830.70	
38	Replace Water Service Connection	EA	41	\$3,675.00	\$150,675.00	\$5,200.00	\$213,200.00	\$4,900.00	\$200,900.00	\$3,906.06	\$160,148.46	
39	Water Service Connection	EA	6	\$4,260.00	\$25,560.00	\$6,800.00	\$40,800.00	\$4,350.00	\$26,100.00	\$4,028.42	\$24,170.52	
40	Connect to Existing Water Line	EA	10	\$16,760.00	\$167,600.00	\$7,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$3,550.00	\$35,500.00	\$4,540.08	\$45,400.80	
41	Connect Ex. Poly Water Service to New 12" Water Main	EA	1	\$2,830.00	\$2,830.00	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00	\$2,459.17	\$2,459.17	
42	Fire Hydrant	EA	13	\$12,235.00	\$159,055.00	\$11,000.00	\$143,000.00	\$11,500.00	\$149,500.00	\$10,424.13	\$135,513.69	

				Total Bid	\$4,940,351.10		\$6,125,006.40		\$6,497,941.00	1	\$6,915,029.67
(Difference Between Low Bid and Second)				\$309,046.00	\$949,564.40		\$1,258,610.40		\$1,297,442.30		\$1,472,112.20
85	Import / Granular Fill	TON	3,988	\$19.00	\$75,772.00	\$23.00	\$91,724.00	\$27.00	\$107,676.00	\$43.28	\$172,600.64
84	Ditch Excavation	CY	1,382	\$18.00	\$24,876.00	\$71.00	\$98,122.00	\$30.00	\$41,460.00	\$40.31	\$55,708.42
83	Pot Rock Excavation	CY	208	\$35.00	\$7,280.00	\$110.00	\$22,880.00	\$82.00	\$17,056.00	\$57.69	\$11,999.52
82	Sign Installation	EA	8	\$810.00	\$6,480.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,300.00	\$10,400.00	\$1,055.02	\$8,440.16
81	Remove, Preserve, & Reinstall Sign - Delineator	EA	9	\$630.00	\$5,670.00	\$280.00	\$2,520.00	\$640.00	\$5,760.00	\$896.51	\$8,068.59
80	Remove & Dispose of Ex. Sign	EA	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$240.00	\$480.00	\$325.00	\$650.00	\$265.99	\$531.98
79	Remove & Replace Concrete Curb	LF	60	\$146.00	\$8,760.00	\$180,00	\$10,800.00	\$85,00	\$5,100.00	\$126.06	\$7,563.60
78	Traffic Rated Driveway Grate	LF	96	\$153.00	\$14,688.00	\$340.00	\$32,640.00	\$750.00	\$72,000.00	\$1,408.86	\$135,250.56
77	Slide Gate	EA	6	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$466.22	\$2,797.32
76	Concrete Open Ditch	· LF	1,249	\$222.00	\$277,278.00	\$230.00	\$287,270.00	\$225.00	\$281,025.00	\$266.25	\$332,546.25
75	2" Caliper Tree	EA	5	\$857.00	\$4,285.00	\$1,600.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$8,250.00	\$616.82	\$3,084.10
74	Remove & Install New Reinforced PVC Fence	LF	148	\$46.00	\$6,808.00	\$37.00	\$5,476.00	\$46.00	\$6,808.00	\$62.38	\$9,232.24
73	3 Rail, Split-Rail Wood Fence	LF	356	\$24.00	\$8,544.00	\$22.00	\$7,832.00	\$41.50	\$14,774.00	\$88.62	\$31,548.72
72	Keystone Retaining Wall	SF	1,762	\$35.00	\$61,670.00	\$38.00	\$66,956.00	\$71.50	\$125,983.00	\$83.68	\$147,444.16
71	Gravel Driveways) 4'x2' Truncated Dome	EA	6	\$2,885.00	\$17,310.00	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$2,900.00	\$17,400.00	\$4,617.84	\$27,707.04
70	Sub-base Soft Spot Repair  UBC - Untreated Base Course (Trail, Shouldering, Asphalt &	TON	2,765	\$63.00 \$29.00	\$10,962.00 \$80,185.00	\$150.00 \$48.00	\$26,100.00 \$132,720.00	\$105.00 \$52.50	\$18,270.00 \$145,162.50	\$83,28 \$53.80	\$14,490.72 \$148,757.00
68	Profilographing/Grinding	LS	1	\$10,745.00	\$10,745.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$9,277.34	\$9,277.34
67	3" Asphalt Pavement (Midway City)	SF	43,618	\$2.80	\$122,130.40	\$2.80	\$122,130.40	\$2.80	\$122,130.40	\$3.09	\$134,779.62
66	Weed Barrier	SF	31,720	\$0.80	\$25,376.00	\$1.00	\$31,720.00	\$0.40	\$12,688.00	\$0.52	\$16,494.40
65	Pulverize, Grade, and Compact Road	SF	11,058	\$2.00	\$22,116.00	\$1.50	\$16,587,00	\$3.00	\$33,174.00	\$2.70	\$29,856.60
64	Pulverize, Grade, and Compact Trail	SF	3,184	\$2.00	\$6,368.00	\$1.50	\$4,776.00	\$3.85	\$12,258.40	\$6.60	\$21,014.40
63	Remove & Dispose of Ex. Tree	EA	12	\$1,080.00	\$12,960.00	\$2,100.00	\$25,200.00	\$925.00	\$11,100.00	\$721.58	\$8,658.96
62	Clear, Grub, and Grade	LS	1	\$29,150.00	\$29,150.00	\$128,000.00	\$128,000.00	\$73,000.00	\$73,000.00	\$42,621.45	\$42,621.45
61	Joint Trench	LF	225	\$112.00	\$25,200.00	\$59.00	\$13,275.00	\$155.00	\$34,875.00	\$77.97	\$17,543.25
60	3'X3' Junction Box	EA	2	\$4,445.00	\$8,890.00	\$8,300.00	\$16,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,758.46	\$7,516.92
59	3'X3' Outlet Junction Box	EA	1	\$4,445.00	\$4,445.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,704.60	\$4,704.60
58	18" RCP Class I Storm Drain Pipe	LF	190	\$115.00	\$21,850.00	\$110.00	\$20,900.00	\$145.00	\$27,550.00	\$136.16	\$25,870.40
57	18" HDPE Type S Storm Drain Pipe	LF	106	\$151.00	\$16,006.00	\$170.00	\$18,020.00	\$200,00	\$21,200.00	\$168.57	\$17,868.42
56	Rip Rap Lined Ditch	LF	426	\$60.00	\$25,560.00	\$57.00	\$24,282.00	\$42.00	\$17,892.00	\$42.57	\$18,134.82
4 -	<u> Frail</u>		· · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
	(Difference Between I	Low Bid a	nd Second)	\$228,571.40	\$2,082,526.30		\$2,311,097.70		\$3,024,217.40		\$2,607,474.19
55	Raise and Collar Valve Cluster	EA	9	\$1,145.00	\$10,305.00	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00	\$1,300.00	\$11,700.00	\$1,675.82	\$15,082.38
54	Raise and Collar Water Valve and Monument	EA	16	\$460.00	\$7,360.00	\$530.00	\$8,480.00	\$600.00	\$9,600.00	\$714.61	\$11,433.76
53	Pavement Marking Paint - White and Yellow (UDOT Spec)	LF	12,661	\$1.00	\$12,661.00	\$0.30	\$3,798.30	\$3.00	\$37,983.00	\$1,55	\$19,624.55
52	2" Rotomill & 2" Pavement (UDOT Spec)	SF	75,012	\$2.30	\$172,527.60	\$2.70	\$202,532.40	\$3.15	\$236,287.80	\$2.86	\$214,534.32
51	7" Asphalt Patching - Remove & Replace (UDOT Spec)	SF	36,422	\$6.85	\$249,490.70	\$7.50	\$273,165.00	\$16.50	\$600,963.00	\$120.36	\$538,681.38
50	UBC - Untreated Base Course (Asphalt Driveways)	TON	44	\$38.00	\$1,672.00	\$200.00	\$8,800.00	\$53.00	\$2,332.00	\$126.38	\$5,560.72
49	3" Asphalt Pavement (Midway City)	SF	1,176	\$3.50	\$4,116.00	\$6.50	\$7,644.00	\$5.60	\$6,585,60	\$10.68	\$12,559.68
48	Flowable Fill (UDOT Spec)	CY	304	\$265.00	\$80,560.00	\$170.00	\$51,680.00	\$250.00	\$76,000.00	\$281.52	\$85,582.08
47	Import / Granular Fill	TON	5,182	\$19.00	\$98,458.00	\$23.00	\$119,186.00	\$27.00	\$139,914.00	\$52.90	\$274,127.80
46	Pot Rock Excavation	CY	3,402	\$21.50	\$73,143.00	\$26.00	\$88,452.00	\$82.00	\$278,964.00	\$57.69	\$196,261.38
45	18" Steel Casing	LF	20 40	\$235.00 \$260.00	\$4,700.00 \$10,400.00	\$280.00 \$290.00	\$5,600.00 \$11,600.00	\$325.00 \$385.00	\$6,500.00 \$15,400.00	\$308.09	\$5,599.00 \$12,323.60
44	Replace 1" Irrigation Service Connection  16" Steel Casing	EA LF	20	\$1,835.00	\$1,835.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,172.95 \$279.95	\$3,172.95

Difference Bidder 2 - 1 \$1,184,655.30 Difference Bidder 3 - 1 \$1,557,589.90 Difference Bidder 4 - 1 \$1,974,678.57